indicative of the combined company’s future results of operations or financial position. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not reflect
the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from the realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies, or any revenue, tax, or other synergies
that may result from the Acquisition.

The Company and Baby Boom have different year end dates for their fiscal periods. As permitted by Article 11 of Regulation S-X, Baby Boom’s financial statements for its
fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 were combined with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the Company’s year ended March 31, 2024, without
reflecting an adjustment to align those different fiscal year ends.

CROWN CRAFTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(amounts in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Baby Boom Consumer   Condensed
  Crown Crafts, Inc.   Products, Inc.   Combined
  as of   as of   Transaction   Financing   as of
  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023   Adjustments   Adjustments   March 31, 2024

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 829  $ 10  $ (16,365) 2a  $ 16,355 2h,i  $ 829
Accounts receivable   22,403   4,200   (737) 2b   -   25,866
Inventories, net   29,709   2,803   (814) 2b   -   31,698
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,883   647   (389) 2b   -   2,141

Total current assets   54,824   7,660   (18,305)   16,355   60,534

Operating lease right of use assets   14,949   -   -   -   14,949

Property, plant and equipment - net   1,656   74   (74) 2b   -   1,656

Other assets:
Goodwill   7,926   -   5,760 2d   -   13,686
Intangible assets - net   2,872   -   5,520 2c   -   8,392
Other   479   -   -   -   479

Total other assets   11,277   -   11,280   -   22,557
Total Assets  $ 82,706  $ 7,734  $ (7,099)   $ 16,355   $ 99,696

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 4,502  $ 1,370  $ (735) 2b  $ -   $ 5,137
Operating lease liabilities, current   3,587   -   -   -   3,587
Other current liabilities   2,372   819   (100) 2b,e   -   3,091

Total current liabilities   10,461   2,189   (835)   -   11,815
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt   8,112   -   -   16,355 2h,i   24,467
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   12,138   -   -   -   12,138
Reserve for unrecognized tax liabilities   394   -   -   -   394

Total non-current liabilities   20,644   -   -   16,355   36,999

Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -   -

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock   132   1   (1)   -   132
Additional paid-in capital   57,888   -   -   -   57,888
Treasury stock - at cost   (15,821)   -   -   -   (15,821)
Retained earnings   9,402   5,544   (6,263)   -   8,683

Total shareholders' equity   51,601   5,545   (6,264)   -   50,882
Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity  $ 82,706  $ 7,734  $ (7,099)   $ 16,355   $ 99,696

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined balance sheet

CROWN CRAFTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Crown Crafts, Inc.   Baby Boom Consumer
  and Subsidiaries   Products, Inc.   Pro Forma
  Consolidated Statement   Statement   Condensed
  of Income   of Income   Combined
  Fiscal Year ended   Year Ended   Transaction   Financing   Fiscal Year ended
  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023   Adjustments   Adjustments   March 31, 2024

Net sales  $ 87,632  $ 22,220  $ -   $ -   $ 109,852
Cost of products sold   64,632   14,573   -   -   79,205
Gross profit   23,000   7,647   -   -   30,647
Marketing and administrative expenses   16,105   6,178   392 2f   22,675
Income from operations   6,895   1,469   (392)   -   7,972
Other income (expense):

Interest expense - net of interest income   (734)   -   -   (1,187) 2j,k   (1,921)
Other - net   67   -   -   -   67

Income before income taxes   6,228   1,469   (392)   (1,187)   6,118
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,334   (123)   230 2g   (254) 2l   1,187
Net income  $ 4,894  $ 1,592  $ (622)   $ (933)   $ 4,931

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   10,210   10,210

Diluted   10,214   10,214

Earnings per share:

Basic  $ 0.48   $ 0.48

Diluted  $ 0.48   $ 0.48

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined financial statements

CROWN CRAFTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS